

No. 18-1259

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRETT JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Mississippi Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER M. MURPHY
LAWRENCE A. WOJCIK
MICHAEL S. STANEK
ETHAN H. TOWNSEND
GARRET R. ATHERTON
McDermott Will & Emery
LLP
444 W Lake St
Chicago, IL 60606

JUDY PERRY MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
American Bar Association
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@
americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Interest of the *Amicus Curiae*.....1
Summary of the Argument4
Argument.....6
I. Sentencing courts must ask and answer the question whether a juvenile’s crime reflects irreparable corruption before sentencing that juvenile to life without parole.6
II. The Court can prescribe boundaries for State procedures to make the *Miller* inquiry without encroaching on federalism interests.....11
A. Courts can answer the *Miller* question by making a factual finding as to whether a juvenile defendant is irreparably corrupt.13
B. Alternatively, courts can answer the *Miller* question by requiring the prosecution to rebut the presumption that a juvenile is not irreparably corrupt.17
III. The Mississippi courts below failed to answer the question whether Jones is irreparably corrupt before sentencing him to life without parole.....22
Conclusion24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016).....	5, 8, 21, 22
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	8, 11, 12, 18
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911).....	21
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017)	14, 20
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012).....	20
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 415 P.3d 666 (Wyo. 2018)	15
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	4, 11, 18, 20
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	5, 12, 19, 21
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So.3d 459 (Fla. 2016)	10, 15
<i>Luna v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Okla. Crim. App. 2016)	14
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Mathena v. Malvo</i> , No. 18-217	4

Cases—continued

<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	5, 12
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	12
<i>Perry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	11
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	4, 8, 20
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	20
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	3
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013)	20
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 353 P.3d 55 (Utah 2015)	20
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015).....	20
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015).....	19
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016).....	15, 21

Cases—continued

<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016).....	10
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	3
<i>United States v. Barkley</i> , 369 F. Supp.2d 1309 (N.D. Okla. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Briones</i> , 929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>United States v. Martinez-Cruz</i> , 736 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E. 2d 403 (Ga. 2016)	14

Other Authorities

ABA, <i>Youth in the Criminal Justice System</i> : <i>An ABA Task Force Report</i> (2002).....	3
ABA, <i>Youth in the Criminal Justice System</i> : <i>Guidelines for Policymakers and Practitioners</i> (2001).....	3
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist No. 78</i>	9
Alice Reichman Hoesterey, <i>Confusion in</i> <i>Montgomery’s Wake: State Responses, the</i> <i>Mandates of Montgomery, and Why a Complete</i> <i>Categorical Ban on Life Without Parole for</i> <i>Juveniles Is the Only Constitutional Option</i> , 45 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 149 (2017)	13, 15
Harold A. Ashford & D. Michael Risinger, <i>Presumptions, Assumptions, and Due Process</i> <i>in Criminal Cases: A Theoretical Overview</i> , 79 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 165 (1969)	17

Other Authorities—continued

Jessica S. Henry, <i>Death-in-Prison Sentences: Overutilized and Underscrutinized</i> , in Charles J. Ogletree, Jr. & Austin Sarat, <i>Life Without Parole: America’s New Death Penalty?</i> (2012) ...	11
Merril Sobe & John D. Elliott, <i>The IJA-ABA Juvenile Justice Standards</i> , <i>Crim. Justice</i> (Fall 2014)	2
Standards for Criminal Justice Sentencing (Am. Bar Ass’n 1994)	
18-5.18(b).....	13, 15
18-5.18 cmt.	13, 16
18-5.19(b)-(b)(i).....	16
18-5.19 cmt.	17
Zachary Crawford-Pechukas, <i>Sentence for the Damned: Using Atkins to Understand the “Irreparable Corruption” Standard for Juvenile Life Without Parole</i> , 75 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 2147 (2018)	15
